## URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL OF SPRINGHEAD.

Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907.

NOTICE is hereby given, that by virtue of an Order of the Local Government Board, made on the 19th day of July, 1909, it was declared, specified, and directed:—

(1.) That on and after the 30th day of August, 1909, Part II (Streets and buildings), sections 34, 35, 86, 87, 38, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50 and 51 comprised in Part III (Sanitary provisions), and sections 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63, 64, 65 and 68 comprised in Part IV (Infectious diseases) of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907, shall be in force in the district of Springhead, and in force in the district of Springhead; and

(2.) That where a section to which reference is made in the first column of the schedule to this Order is a section comprised in Part II, or is one of the sections by subdivision (1) of this article described as comprised in Part III or Part IV, and declared to be in force, the section shall be in force in the district subject to the following

conditions and adaptations, that is to say:—
Unless and until the Local Government Board by a further Order, made on such application and after compliance with such requirements as are described and set forth in section 3 of the Act of 1907, otherwise declare, specify, and direct, the said section, in its application to the district and in relation to the exercise of the powers and to the discharge of the duties of the Local Authority under that section, shall have effect as if the words and figures set forth in the second column of the said schedule opposite to the reference to that section in the first column of that schedule were added to and formed part of the section.

SCHEDULE. Parts and Sections. Conditions and Adaptations. 1.

PART II.

five.

Section twenty- "The power of making or enforcing bye-laws under section one hundred and fifty-seven of the Public Health Act, 1875, as extended by section twentythree of the Public Health Amendment Act, Acts 1890, with respect to the paving of yards and open spaces in connection with dwelling - houses cease to be exercisable."

"(7) Nothing in this section shall apply to any temporary building erected or set up for use by the Territorial Force."

Section twentyseven.

PART III. Section thirty-five.

"This section, so far as it relates to the deposit of material, shall have effect subject to the first proviso to section ninety-one of the Public Health Act, 1875. "Bye-laws made in pur-suance of section sixteen of the Local Government Act, 1888, for the prevention and suppression of nuisances shall not, in

relation to any subjectmatter of this section, ba of any force or effect within the district." SCHEDULE.—continued.

Parts and Sections. Conditions and Adaptations.

PART III .- contd.

Section thirtyeight.

"Nothing in this section shall prejudicially affect any power or right exercisable by or attaching to an owner or occupier of premises by virtue of section twenty-two of the Public Health Act, 1875, or of section eighteen of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1890."

PART IV.

Section fifty-nine. "(6) Nothing in this section shall apply to a public or circulating library which is not within the district."

Dated this 23rd day of July, 1909.

By order, W. B. HALLIWELL, Solicitor and Clerk to the said Council.

INSTRUMENT substituting the new church of Saint Paul, situate within the new parish of Saint Paul, Marton, in the county of Lancaster and in the diocese of Manchester, for the old church of Saint Paul, situate within and hitherto being the parish church of the same new parish.

To all to whom these presents shall come, the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England send Greeting :-

WHEREAS a new church has lately been built within the new parish of Saint Paul, Marton, in the county of Lancaster and in the diocese of Manchester, and has been consecrated and dedicated to Saint Paul.

And whereas the Right Reverend Edmund Arbuthnott, Bishop of the said diocese of Manchester, the Reverend John Young, Vicar or Incumbent of the vicarage of the parish of Poultonle-Fylde, in the said county and diocese, and as such Vicaror Incumbent the patron of the vicarage of the said new parish of Saint Paul, Marton, and the Reverend James Crabtree, the Vicar or Incumbent of the said vicarage of the new parish of Saint Paul, Marton, have by an Instrument under their hands, bearing date on or about the second day of June, in the year one thousand nine hundred and nine, certified to us, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, that it would be for the convenience of the said new parish of Saint Paul, Marton, that the said new church of Saint Paul, situate within such new parish, should be substituted for the old parish church (also dedicated to Saint Paul) of the same new parish.

Now, therefore, we the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, in exercise and execution of the power or authority in that